
FARMING SYSTEMS RESEARCH: STAFF CONTACT DETAILS 

Field Name Rank Tel no Cell no E-mail address 

Agricultural Crop 
Research Services 

Fikile Qwabe Director 033 355 9365 
 

060 966 8877 
 

fikile.qwabe@kzndard.gov.za 

Farming Systems Research 

Vegetables  Thami Mpanza  Professional Scientist  033 343 8426  thami.mpanza@kzndard.gov.za 

Field crops and 

vegetables  
Francis Khubone  Scientific Technician  033 343 8351 

 
francis.khubone@kzndard.gov.za 

Field crops  Sibusiso Madiba  Scientific Technician  033 343 8347  sibusiso.madiba@kzndard.gov.za 

Pigs and general 

livestock  
Sibongiseni Gcumisa  Professional Scientist  033 343 8341 

 
sbongiseni.gcumisa@kzndard.gov.za 

Small stock  Sibusiso Thusi Scientific Technician  033 343 8300  sibusiso.thusi@kzndard.gov.za 

Goats, chickens  Sibusiso Gumede  Scientific Technician  033 343 8342  sibusiso.gumede@kzndard.gov.za 

 


